General Description
The MAX9117–MAX9120 nanopower comparators in
space-saving SC70 packages feature Beyond-the-Rails™
inputs and are guaranteed to operate down to +1.6V. The
MAX9117/MAX9118 feature an on-board 1.252V ±1.75%
reference and draw an ultra-low supply current of only
600nA, while the MAX9119/MAX9120 (without reference)
require just 350nA of supply current. These features make

OUT6
4 5
Ordering Information
Supply Voltage (VCC to VEE).................................................+6V
Voltage Inputs (IN+, IN-, REF)....... (VEE - 0.3V) to (VCC + 0.3V)
Output Voltage
MAX9117/MAX9119.................... (VEE - 0.3V) to (VCC + 0.3V)
MAX9118/MAX9120..................................(VEE - 0.3V) to +6V
Current Into Input Pins......................................................±20mA
Output Current...................................................................±50mA
Output Short-Circuit Duration................................................. 10s
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
5-Pin SC70 (derate 2.5mW/°C above +70°C)..............200mW
8-Pin SO (derate 5.88mW/°C above +70°C)................471mW
Operating Temperature Range............................ -40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature.......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range............................. -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)..................................+300°C
(VCC = +5V, VEE = 0V, VIN+ = VREF, TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Electrical Characteristics—MAX9117/MAX9118 (with REF)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range VCC
Inferred from the
PSRR test
TA = +25°C 1.6 5.5
V
TA = TMIN to TMAX 1.8 5.5
Supply Current ICC
VCC = 1.6V TA = +25°C 0.60 1
µA
VCC = 5V
TA = +25°C 0.68 1.3
TA = TMIN to TMAX 1.6
IN+ Voltage Range VIN+ Inferred from output swing test VEE -
0.2
VCC +
0.2 V
Input Offset Voltage VOS (Note 2)
TA = +25°C 1 5
mV
TA = TMIN to TMAX 10
Input-Referred Hysteresis VHB (Note 3) 4 mV
Input Bias Current IB
TA = +25°C 0.15 1
nA
TA = TMIN to TMAX 2
Power-Supply Rejection Ratio PSRR
VCC = 1.6V to 5.5V, TA = +25°C 0.1 1
mV/V
VCC = 1.8V to 5.5V, TA = TMIN to TMAX 1
Output Voltage Swing High VCC - VOH
MAX9117, VCC = 5V,
ISOURCE  = 5mA
TA = +25°C 190 400
mV
TA = TMIN to TMAX 500